08-23-2011  06:37pm  From= T-302 P.001/005 F-184

DATE: Sept. 23, 2011

TO: Councilmember George Lawrence
Councilmember William “Bill" Stallworth
Councilmember Lucy Denton
Councilmember Clark Griffith
Councilmember Tom Wall
Councilmember Edward "Ed" Gemmill

Councilmember David W % Wa?

Office of the Mayor FROM: Mayor A.J. Holloway
A.J. Holloway

RE: Veto of Resolution 496-11, regarding $18,400 lump sum
payment to Maritime and Seafood Industry Museum

| hereby veto Resolution 496-11, which proposes to cancel the
20 percent decrease in funding to the seafood museum that the City
Council had voted to make at this time last year, when the current
municipal budget was being drafted.

In justifying this $18,400 payment to the seafood museum, the
council says the three contracts with the museum had not been
amended last year to reflect the 20 percent funding reduction, which
reduced seafood museum funding from $92,000 to $73,600.

| agree that these three contracts — a $60,000 management
agreement to operate a museum, a $24,000 advertising agreement to
display the city logo on the sails of the two schooners, and an $8,000
sponsorship of the museum's summer camp -- should have been
updated for council approval. However, the museum management
was aware of the 20 percent reduction when it was made a year ago.
In fact, at the time, museum leaders asked the administration to allow
the monthly payments to continue at the $7,000 per month rate
instead of the being reduced to $5,600 a month. The administration
agreed to do this, but warned the museum that funding wouid be
exhausted about nine months into the year since the council had
decreased funding.

At a time when our general fund is at its lowest level in nearly
two decades, when questions are being raised about funding
obligations the city may or may not have for the Ohr-O'Keefe Museum
of Art, and as plans continue for a new multi-million-dollar seafood
museum, which will have its own share of maintenance and operating
expenses, | cannot in good conscience approve this $18,400 payment
to the seafood museum. -

The fact is, everyone who needed to be aware of this funding
reduction was aware of it. To satisfy the contractual issue, the
administration had proposed amending the contract retroactively, as
councilmembers had considered doing for the Ohr-O'Keefe Museum

O Lt SE contract several months ago.

PO. Box 429 It is unconscionable for the City Council to now propose this
Biloxi, MS 39533 payment. It's unfair to the dozens of agencies that have absorbed 20
228-435-6254 ‘ percent reductions in city funding. It's unfair to taxpayers and

Fax: 228-435-6129 municipal employees who have endured financial challenges over the
sl anlivat past several years, while funding for the seafood museum has been
T gone unchanged all the while.




-23-2011  08:38em  From- T=302 P.002/005 F-194

Page 2—-Veto message

Frankly, the issue of funding for the seafood museum also
presents an occasion to question whether the museum is meeting the
obligations of the second of its three contracts with the city, the
advertising agreement that requires the museum to display the city
logo on the sails of its two schooners,

There has been no evidence that either schooner has been in
the water for months now, yet you now propose that we cancel the
reduction to this contract and fully fund it in the current budget.

This week, the city received a months-past-due bill from an
unsatisfied vendor - builder of one of the schooners, in fact = who
apparently had been hired by the museum to make repairs to ane of
the schooners.

| cannot sit by idly and not raise questions about these issues.
There should be results — and there must be accountability — where
public tax dollars are being spent. And, make no mistake: privately-
managed museums in Biloxi have evolved into multi-million-dollar
endeavors that have come {o expect a growing level of public funding.

During the recent budget negotiations, a councilmember
guestioned how | could often speak of the importance of preserving
and promoting our city's history and heritage, yet not support the
Maritime and Seafood Industry Museum.

My support of this museum dates back to its origin in the
1980s. | frequently hauled tables and chairs and heiped set up for the
annual drawdown. | helped locate door prizes or food donations, and
worked in the seafood museum kitchen to help prepare food for the
drawdown. | respect and appreciate those volunteers and supporters
who carry on that fradition today.

| do indeed helieve that this city has a responsibility to preserve
and promote our history and heritage. At the same time, the seafood
museum is not the exclusive purveyor of our history and heritage. You
also find it in places such as the Biloxi Lighthouse, the Visitors Center,
the Old Brick House, City Hall or any number of locations along the
waterfront. You find it in annual events such as the seafood festival,
the cemetery tours, Mardi Gras or the Blessing of the Fleet, to name a
few.

You also see our history and heritage in the faces of the people
of Biloxi, and | believe that those people expect their city leaders to
see that their tax dollars are used in a prudent and accountable
fashion.

-~ The funding decreases approved [ast year should remain intact.
This $18,400 lump sum payment to the seafood museum should not
be made, and we should expect more accountability from the seafood
museum.

Attachments: Past-due notice from seafood museum vendor
Unsigned original copy of Resolution 496-11




08-23-2011  06:38pm  From=

T-302 P.003/005 F-194

September 15,2011

Work done on Glenn L. Swetman from April 11 to April 19, 2011.

Cut out five stanchions holes in transom, cut and fit stanchions, nailed off. Caulked with cotton and
seam compound. Fiber glassed around stanchions on stern, and begin micra balloon stbd side from
stem to stern, coven board to bottom of sheer plank. Cut bump rall out of cypress, fiber glassed port
side and micro balloon from stem to transom. Began sanding micro balloon. Lay out bottom edge of
T&.G for bulwarks in shop. Picked up all bevels on deck to cut out T&G for bulwarks.

Removed all scaffolds and launched boat. Loaded all material on boat.

112 hrs @ $40.00 per hr Is $4,480.00.

Micro balloon 75.00

Fiber glass 230.00
Matting 40.00
8 sanding disc 16.00
Acetone 30.00
5 roller covers & thro away brushes 14.00
Caulking cotton 12.00
1-2X12—-16" stern coven board 192.00
2 = 2%14- 16’ P&S cap board bulwarks 390.00
2= 2X12- 12 &S cap board bulwarks 288.00
22X 10 — 16’ P&S cap board bulwarks 320.00
Haul out _750.00
Total material : _ 2485.00
Total labor « 4480.00

Total due §7,393.00

Total due without interest 6965.00
11/2 % interest on $7283,00 110.00 M |




08-23-2011  06:38pm  From- T-302  P.004/005 F-134

RESOLUTION NO. 496-11

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO MARITIME AND SEAFQOD INDUSTRY
MUSEUM AND AMENDING BUDGET ACCORDINGLY

WHEREAS, while certain municipal donations were reduced at the beginning of fiscal
year 2010-2011, the contracts with the Maritime and Seafood Industry Museum were not
amended to reflect a reduction in payments due that organization under then existing contracts;
and,

WHEREAS, the contracts with the Maritime and Seafood Industry Museum have been
amended for FY 11/12 to provide for a reduction in contract payments by the City; and,

WHEREAS, payments under those contracts for FY 10/11 have not yet been paid in the
full amounts specified in the contracts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF BILOXI, MISSISSIPPL, AS FOLLOWS:

The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to process on the docket of claims a
payment to the Maritime and Seafood Industry Museum, Inc., in the amount of $18,400.00, as a
final payment for fiscal year 2010-2011 under the two conmacts the City has with that
corporation. The FY 10/11 budget is hereby amended by adding $18,400 to the non-
departmental account and decreasing the general fund account line item 01832-6649-ND173 by
the same arnount.

The foregoing Resolution having first been reduced 1o writing;hwas read by the Clerk and
moved by Councilmember Denton seconded by Councilmember Giﬁith and was adopted by the

following vote:



08-23-2011 06:38pm  From-

Res. No. 496-11

T-302  P.005/005

F-194

YEAS: s H NAYS: Nene
Denton Gemmill
Griffith Fayard

ABSENT: Stallworth

W,
5 OGM’SS/:;"’

\)

The President then declared the Resolution adopted this the 20% day of September, 2011.

A wO0% .
SEG s  ATTEST: APPROVED:
26§ omor 2%
Tkt BLOX  f¥E
A S
1",-7’96.;‘;' .."""""O":S\h $
v > -
g ON OO \%M__MM_ éj@’__‘p}:p >
RX OF COUNCIL PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL
Submitted to and approved by the Mayor, this the day of September, 2011.

APPROVED:

MAYOR




